/ k i y i x i A i
Calibrated 12-Bit A/D Converter
General Description
The MX7578 is a complete, calibrated 12-bit A/D con-
verter (ADC) which includes a conversion clock. Internal
calibration circuitry maintains true 12-bit performance
over the full operating temperature range without external
adjustments. In addition, each conversion includes an

• Standard Microprocessor Interface
• 24-Pin DIP/Wlde SO and 28-Pin PLCC Packages
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MX7578KN 0"C to +70'C 24 Plastic DIP
MX7578KCWG O'C to +70"C 24 Wide S O "
MX7578KP O'C to +70'C 28 PLCC
MX7578K/D O'C to +70*C Dice"
MX7578KEWG -40*C to +85"C 24 Wide S O "
MX7578BQ -40°C to +85*C 24 CERDIP*
MX7578BD -40°C to +85"C 24 Ceramic SB
MX7578TQ -55"C to +125°C 24 CERDIP*
MX7578TD -55°C to +125°C 24 Ceramic SB
* Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic SB in lieu of CERDIP
packages.
" Consult factory.
Functional Diagram
TOP VIEW
C A Z [ T 24] VDD
AIN [ T 2 3 ] Vss
N.C. ( T A M X M I 2 2 ) N.C.
REFIN [ T MX7578 21] CLK
AGNO [ 5 2 0 | BUSY
DGND [ 6 1 9 ] BYSL
Vcc [ 7 TA] WR
DB? [ 8 1 7 ] CS
DB6 [IT I E ) RD
DB5 | j 0 1 5 ] DBO(LSB)
DB4 ( i T 1 4 ] DB1
0B3 [72 1 3 ] DB2
DIP/SO
Pin configurations continued on page 11.
CAZ V D D Vss V C C
N . C . = N O C O N N E C T
116 117 He I 19 I 6
RD CS WR BYSL DGND
/V\ XI / v \
/ W / J X I is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products.
Maxim Integrated Products 7-77
Calibrated 12-Bit A/D Converter
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Operating Temperature Range
MX7578KCWG/KD/KN/KP O'CtO+70'C
MX7578BD/BQ/KEWG -40'C to +85'C
MX7578TD/TQ -55'C to +125'C
Power Dissipation (any Package)
to +75"C 1000mW
Derate above +75°C by 10mW/"C
Storage Temperature -65"Cto+150"C